employee positions. It is the intent of the legislature 
that the positions authorized in this subsection be 
included in the office of state lands and investments' 
standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium. 

(b)  There is appropriated five million one hundred 

forty-four thousand dollars ($5,144,000.00) from the 
general fund to the office of state lands and investments 
for two (2) wildland fire suppression modules for the state 
forestry program. Funds appropriated in this subsection 
shall be for the positions authorized in subsection (a) of 
this section, support costs, equipment and costs associated